favourable/unfavourable change in the Australian dollar based

on Australian Government Department of Finance guidance

with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analyses

below have been determined based on the exposure to foreign

currencies from financial instruments at the reporting date.

Of the total $122.9 million of foreign currency denominated

exposures, $112.4 million is SDR, $3.6 million in USD, $3.3 million

in GBP and $3.6 million made up of HKD, EUR, JPY, NZD

and CNH. (2018: Total of $167.4 million of foreign currency

denominated exposures is $167.3 million in SDR, $0.1 million

made up of USD, HKD and EUR).

The receivables and payables denominated in SDR, on which

the sensitivity is shown in the table below, are not necessarily

representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk for the

years ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018. The receivables

and payables denominated in SDR are highly variable in amount

and timing, in particular due to the timing of receipts and

settlements with overseas postal administrations.

Exchange +8.7% Exchange -8.7%

Consolidated AUD ($m) Exposure

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

2019

Financial assets

Cash on hand  7.4  (0.4)  –  0.4  –

Trade and other receivables  204.8  (12.4)  –  12.4  –

Other assets  3.0  (1.0)  6.8  1.0  (6.8)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (87.0)  5.3  –  (5.3)  –

Other liabilities  (5.3)  1.1  0.9  (1.1)  (0.9)

Net exposure  122.9  (7.4)  7.7  7.4  (7.7)

Exchange +9.2% Exchange -9.2%

Consolidated AUD ($m) Exposure

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

2018

Financial assets

Cash on hand  2.7  (0.2)  –  0.2  –

Trade and other receivables  262.7  (16.9)  –  16.9  –

Other assets  3.3  2.8  11.5  (2.8)  (11.5)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (89.2)  5.7  –  (5.7)  –

Other liabilities  (12.1)  4.9  3.8  (4.9)  (3.8)

Net exposure  167.4  (3.7)  15.3  3.7  (15.3)

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 A

N
D

 S
T

A
T

U
T

O
R

Y
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S

A
u

s
tra

lia
 P

o
s

t  A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt 2

0
19

125

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Our funding structure and management of our financial risks

D2  Managing our financial risks (continued)

Commodity price risk management

Commodity price risk refers to the risk that the fair value

or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in commodity prices. The Group’s

objective on commodity price risk management is to ensure

that movements in commodity prices do not adversely affect